ANy RRAZy RKExwy b

iﬁﬂﬂ-"ﬂﬁig

HK'S

BT FIE I BEMREICEREL TS,

ZHERAIZAREZVLT BHEACTEELY,

KERFBFAICHE - -RBLEDHIC

BWTERLTZELY,

AEBITRICSTTERDOHRT (TARRETT

A—., BEHELDELELDIGEICIE, EONMMIEEVWEITORFGEEIZSERKR IS,
BB % HEAD STUDS KIT Pro G16E-GTS
=2 ® BEFERI VUM
a—FKNo 22999-AT001
HOHEE E04145-T22012-00  (ver. 3-3.03)
NEP GR YARIS 4BA-GXPA16
A—h—ERE GR COROLLA 4BA-GZEA14H
TV UER G16E-GTS
X 4BA-GXPA16 2020.09. ~
o 4BA-GZEAT4H  2023.01. ~
& =
tETDECE%
%ET No. =F7) HHEERE
3-3.01 2023/11 - IR
3-3.02 2025/1 Xy FEMER
3-3.03 2025/4 TYITTFUH ) REM

2025 & 4 A 1T

(EmEES. &) (B TvT -

r— -

TR



[ZLC&HIZ

COEIZ. HKSYYUAAY RRE Y Ry bESBEV LTV EESELTRIZHAY N
ES5CEVET,

AEFL (S, BRLES TR TEEKELTTSL,

B EN T EMEFICKEL., Bt R TRERBICRHE STV INEETFY . B2
[CCHERATEL,

AEEIA T EFSIBMIBTES. KCEBLES A THREEFT>TLESL,

B D

ORILE - - -HMEFEFETLHLITEY., BURICHLTHELSES>TEYFET, BRERTELBRYIRL
HEICKDBUEMATLET,

@7y x /=T IVIYTNENRTERLTRIL LOE@ANELLTLESOICH LT, BiRLE

ZRELTEREENMMA DI EICKY, RILFOBMAZHERICHESLSICHE>TEY
FY, X, MERIYAERZNMS LTERAEABRZELLTVET,

AE-RERITONT

OAREFARARBEZRLEICHF T T ZE, HLEOMDARIADBIROEEFTERAICHLET 5-HIZF>
TWEEELVIEESREZEHLTVET,

OLERXIEIE=ZEN, RERRUHMBERZEZRFEALLZCLICKYZIFLETICIOVLTIE., AE—UEE
FAVDRFETOTHLOMNLELHITTERIFZEILY,

OAREMIE, /—VIIEBRVUHKSHRZTEE L TLWAIETAORMFITEEEICHIEIATLET,
EFREBUSNCERMS T IGEE. REROEE - HERUVREMICOVTRIEV-LMRET,

OAUZRUMNBERIE. RERDI-OFELLKEET ZELHY T,

OKREL., FELLBRTIENHYEITDT., FRERLEDBELZTHRL TS,

QO EMENMOMRBBRUARED TEXIE, EfFEEXEISEVLITFORFEEIZEHMOEDET I,
HRZEHEIITHIEE. BRL3—FKNo. " TUPURRKEFINERICBIEALCESL,

OHF T THR., RED “7IF4—H—ERXIZOVWT" ISR SNTVWIETITEERTCARICVHEERIES
WAL TS,

1 22999-AT001



T2 LEDEE

AETHE, TEDESLBESTZEZHEALEEHRADBRLANILERLTVET,

/\ BE  msxesmEs. REXEEGEAS TRESHSHE

2B GERENGELAS BRAEESNDEE (AR
ZQS,IQA HAMBORENBESNHHE TEAMBEL G, LEUEMHFRET
FRENNOAT PIXFETOWIBRUHEE) )

AEUSZELSBRIFEVD W ECOICTROFESZTEEZELTET LTI,

Axs
= (=

OEFERVNKFLDI=HIZ, RO EEFHOTLESLY,
- BROIWNGERTHERL TS,
- AAMERFESBRIE. KKUZEFFELTLLESL,
BRI —MILLBEMRDOWIBR VLR - KKZEMHILT S0, RO EZEF-

TLEEELY,
NI TYDIAFREFNST—TILE—SFILEBMN LT SHEEETHOTLES
LY,

- ARV AERNTEIE. BERLAVESICORI A EH S TERALTLIZELY,
QOEMEZT v vX 7y TTHIGEICITHLEOHENT. Drv vy FEBTRREDEIZHTT
EEW, X, ZOFFEEETICY RS VI TEATHLEEFTH>TLLESLY,
- FENDHEBTODS Y vy X7y TENSTUANBNENY THRLLEMEEDT 520
nHYET,
DY RSO EFHEREICINATHEVWEERAERLTEE. REDEERTT 2NN H
YEI,

/N\EE

Qxﬁﬁwﬂﬁﬁﬁ MR ATHRENT LIS,
-REATSE. REOSAIVOVBEOBNANHY ET, AROHEEEELSIE
nHYFET,
OEXZWOBRICTI VDU —LHDETSTDRENK 40°CH (FTHN TR LRUE
E) ICTNoTWWA I EEMRELTLIESL,
- REETHIBNAHY FET,
OEMREAICE DI VD UHMBZMHLET S0, RO EEZFHTLZELY,
cIR—RFIZEYMHAALSBVESICOIREEZNTTENTLESLY,
HREWM ST OO AIIVEBFERLENTLZE0L,

2 22999-AT001




Oy FOEREME/N—Y YR MIEHLTHY FF ., BUTHANCER - REDLGWNWI EEZRERLTLE
AW
@/ —TIILI—YDEFT - BN LDERFA—D—RITOEBEFEELZ L CRATHILITOTLIESLY,
BREEEENBFRICHEVGEIK. A—H—ICTITEALLEEIL,
OARHMBDEIFWNEIEEITIToTLIESW, BLET. SDFHEDHEEXSABRLTLIZELY,

BT RROCHEDORRAICAY 9,
ORIk - Fy MEILEY A TETHEICHMFTTLESL,

DB EICHMATZETSE. RILEORCEHIBEELET,
Q4 A IILERMET HHBICIE. TOEMICIE LA AMILEFERALTLIESLY,

AVIDIVOVA, T4—EBILAEREBAGOESICLTLEZELY,

NAE (/UR—HRE) [ZENARFAIIL (Vo3 —FRAFAIL) #ERALTIEEL,
A—REIZEE—HRAFMILEFERLTLZE,
O T ITHEED=H—BFMIZENT / —TILN—VITHEEBEXIIMELGVLSICTREL T ZELY,

X, /=N N—=YERF T EHEEEZ TRMAFLENE ST, BSNT / —TINR—=YIZEI—F T %
LTLESEL,

IN—Y 1) X+

EE e 20N e

o 32

1 Bolt Cylinder Head Stud Center 4 M12x1.25

2 | Bolt Cylinder Head Stud Side 4 c{//A?j M11x1.25

3 12PT FLANGE NUT M12 4 M12x1.25

4 12PT FLANGE NUT M11 4 M11x1.25

5 WASHER M12 ID .995” OD BLACK OXIDE 4 @

6 WASHER M11 ID .995” OD BLACK OXIDE 4 @

7 Molybdenum Grease for HEAD STUDS KIT 1

s | nannE P I R e
HKIS|

3 22999-AT001



{45 %

1. B+ Z17 58I

o HELOHEMN, AERZEMYMTHRELI VS VEREHE L TWAHNERIIEFTHRAL TS,
o XRAFZZFWEAMSERYEL, BELEDFIEALLVHEREFITHO>TLESLY,

o AL - HHRIEENFRICHI -TLEIMERLTLEZELY,

2. J—7T)LIN\—YE4S L - BT
J—TIL—Y OB LERUEFTIE, A—h—RTOBEBEEEICH > THEEETo>TLEEL,

3. ¥y ~FOETIT

3. 1 YYUEAYRRE Y RRILbTF—/IR—8EV
RLE., v FEEm., Iy vy LEE [ |
(EERYENIZE) TFUT)REZEHLT

CESL, (@) —
XEYTFUTYRBLUTOERELEHE
LTLEEL,
/

fmf . HKS Molybdenum Grease for HEAD STUDS KIT

TYITFUTYRER
(ARP Ultra-Torque) i

5% 22999-AK002 — T~
(#100-9908) —
3. 2 VI)UAAy RE#MAITE=ER, X2y FRILE
E4BATHT 15N T F T EE W, @t T0R | < B>
AE2y FARILEDOREIZEELTLEELY, 1
A IFRIZRE Y FRIL MRS bT—F 25
#LTLESLY,

AL MMIE (K 2)
“M12x1.250 1.2, 3. 4
-M11x1.25: 5, 6, 7. 8

3. 3 DyirFEMYMNGWNMIZED ) UEAY FIC
FFTERFIFTLES LY,

3. 4 B2OBE=IBEIZBRMAFARILERUFY FELUTD
B CHETIFTLEE LY,

(1 F v k% 10Nm THEEAFF TSN,
(2)F v k% 30Nm THEfFIF TSN,
(@) F v k% 50Nm THEfFIF TS SN,
(4)F v % T0Nm THfFF TS,
() F v k% 100Nm THEfFFTL SN,
6) Tty FHRYTY FOGE, BFFEFHEDIEIZST Y FEEHTLEEL, TOE, X2 v FRIL
FAEELGVESICLTLEEL, BAEEGE, 3200 EREPYELTILEEL,
(BHDRERIIRA Y PI—F T TITo>TLIESLY)
BO-Z. BENLLMEELTLEEL, COFEIRVNOMATEROAITOTLZEL,
GO TnAy bEATUNDTRT Y FDHEE, 6) DEEFTETT,
(1) F v k% 136Nm THETFTL SN,
@)1, 2. 3. 4dDF v bZ 169Nm THFIF TS =LY,

4 22999-AT001



=

Q) A TAYIDRIEDRIICNTYENHDE. X4y FRIL FRiHHAEREE
THMT T FILIODNRELGVWGEENHYET, TOE. 2y TBEZTo>TLIESL,
- RAZ Y FRIL FEHNEMRETEHI LT, BEMLVYEEEBELTOVETO TR ESR
EFIETLIEELY,
O@ENITUTYREZEHRTHHEINC. RFZYFRILERUVFY b, D9 vEHBREIZLT
CFEEELY,
K, CHRUBYNEZE D TWDEBE MNLINBEETELWMEELNHY T,
@X2y FRIL FRUF Y FOFHFFIEIHTIHERBEY T TS,
-HBREY ICfThhiEh o figE. DU T7av I DUVTANELL. X2y FRIL
FANETIZERLEWS ERNBYFET,
@Ry MEFDRIZ, ) VFAy FRRUYY Aoy mEHEIZLTL
k=Y AW
@ RTy FEFDR., ITRERVUXFAFZFMHFHENKIITLTLEEL,

BT ITZDOFER
T VIRERIDHER

# 2 I’ B W 2

AT - R—RIGEDRENELE > TLVELD,

R—RIZR CNPEEDHFIEAE LD,

NYTFDRAFARGFIZTT—TILE—IFILHAHEERICRT T 5N TS D,

IVDUFANWNLRILT—UDH (F) ~LORBIZHE D,

RIL k- F v MEOREOH BTN LD,

BT =8 @AM DER G E T L TULE LD,

IV URENERDESR

IMBIEZEEEE EIFENESIZLTLEEL, (P4 K U5 EE)
® %2 1E H e =

TAILHENAE LD,

FEADLIT HNHED,

BCEMMNALE 2, SETVWIT - 4L - BEKAENTULVELD,

BRICEDFHENGTLD,

IVDVERIEL, ROFEAPDHATULGELD (BEIT (TERORET ITHEER)

IVSUFAILLANLT—DH (F) ~LOBIZH 5D,

5 22999-AT001



R - B8

RS8R L TWVEK 2012, BEFEGT DRICIIBDTEEARET > TILEIL,

OHESRRIIFSA/NDEETT ., BTEELTLESLY,

Q@ 1— I aFI)ICRERESIATVSIBEUNIBEMERICKEL TS,

@ TS TIFEMKRRICHE L TEELTLEEL,
HKSR—IR—J 74 ¥—L—L 05 FS55EZFERAEEL,
HLCEEMEEXEISEVWLEFTORFEEICSEAVLEHOE FEE0Y,

OFMILKMEBYVFET LERBOER. BEEORELGEMEDRREIZGEY FET, EHMICKBL T ZS
LY,
FANEZRT IEICIE. HKSHAIWEZHEALESL,
FLLEFEMEEXESEVLEIFORFEEICEMOLEHOE L ZELY,
RHER : 3,000~500kmEXIL, 3~6 ¥ BEIZZEL TSN,

O@I7V ) —FDAVTFURERYFTEIVD VAKEDHENRKEBETEALLLRYETOT, THHER
BETOTLIEELY,

HKSRA—/S—nRT7—20—RUR—IR—T 4 L2 DERAEHELET,
HKSNRD—2A—RUX—IR—T 4 ILEDFEE., T 1)L5 % 3,000~5, 000k mEXIZ,

3~6 7y AEICKMBMLTLEEY,

ETHRRUOETROER
0951y A LS, 15 LERNLETT,
1,000~3, 000k miiZ B&IZ% 5 LEBEZITo TS,
BRI LTIT > TS,
OIUUUAARTIND & EIHERS LOBMEE LENT L,
IVUUABES>TUTHBEAERA LIE. TS VICREAMAYETOTLANTIEEL,

£EE - HERORIG

A\ 25
= [

@t (AAJL-K) BELTWABEICIFMEFICTUOOUERELAVTLIZEL,
-BEMERBICENAECHLEDESIZELTLEANMRRZ ST, BEEEKEL TS
LY,
" FANLENDVENFEE, ZRKFZH COBVEHLEDRICHARLEDTEEREL
TR LTS EZEY,
- BT EMARBOERIZE TS,
REDHE. TAILINITKYEBMAKNRE DARERENHYET .

OEEVOHEARE L1558, BEEKEE~NDBEETORBITRAIZITOHENTLEZEL,

OHEZFNBEIHFFHRCBH TIHERHLES, BFERFITERBL TS,
OETH, EF. ER. RBFDERELNH - HBICEY—ERATZ a7 ICH > TH /LTS EZELY,

6 22999-AT001



T I3 —H—EX[ZDINT
AHMLIZETHIEBWEDbEIE. EfEEXITIESEWVNLEFTORFGEEICSHHKCESILY,

mTtITEESR

HLESR

BEHRKS

HEDRDIE
AUREDTENE E X G, BTROF—F—OLHICURHHEE —HCHEL LS,
AUREBEL YR TIIZE. BTEEIHREL T LS,

#HAEHL ITvF-7—-IR
T418—0192
FBER EL=mW dbl 7181
https://www. hks—power. co. jp/

FEME, PEGLICERTHCENHYFIDTITERLLLESLY,

7 22999-AT001



HEAD STUDS KIT

INSTALLATION MANUAL

HK'S

Read this manual before installation.
Installation must be done by a professional.

Keep this manual after installation.

NAME OF PRODUCT HEAD STUDS KIT Pro G16E-GTS

USAGE AUTOMOBILE PART

PART NUMBER 22999-AT001

MANUAL NUMBER E04145-T22012-00 [ver.3-3.03]

TOYOTA  GRYARIS 4BA-GXPA16
APPLICATION GR COROLLA  4BA-GZEA14H
ENGINE G1l6E-GTS
4BA-GXPA16 2020.09~
MODEL YEAR 4BA-GZEA14H 2023.01~
REMARKS ¥ This kit was developed on a JDM vehicle and has not yet been

tested on vehicles for other markets.

REVISED HISTORY

Rev. No. Date Details
3-3.01 2023/11 1st Edition
3-3.02 2025/1 2d Edition
3-3.03 2025/4 3rd Edition

Published in April, 2025 by HKS Co., Ltd. (Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.)

22999-AT001



INTRODUCTION

® Thank you for purchasing the HKS HEAD STUDS KIT Pro G16E-GTS.
® |Installation must be done by a professional installer.

® After installation, follow the instruction in this manual.

® Please read this manual before installation.

NOTICE

® This manual assumes that you have and know to use the tools and equipment necessary to safely
perform service operations on your vehicle.

® This manual assumes that you are familiar with typical automotive systems and basic service and
repair procedures.

® Do not attempt to carry out the operations shown in this manual unless these assumptions are
correct.

o Always have access to a factory repair manual.
® To avoid injury, follow the safety precautions contained in the factory repair manual.

PRODUCT FEATURES

® Bolt---It strengthens against bolt elongation by changing the material. It does not stretch even
under excessive boost pressure or loads applied repeatedly.
® \Washer---It provides the reliable axial force of the bolt by slightly suppressing the deformation by
carburizing treatment compared to the OEM washer which decreases the axial force of
the bolt by deformation. It has increased the seat surface compared to the OEM by
reducing the inner diameter.

® To use this product on public roads, follow the necessary procedures and regulations for modified
vehicles.

ATTENTION

® This manual indicates items you need to pay attention in order to install this product safely and lists
precautions to avoid any possible damage and/or accidents.
® This product is an automobile part. Do not use for any other purposes.
® HKS will not be responsible for any damage caused by incorrect installation and/or use, or use after
moadification and/or dismantling of this product.
This product was designed based on installation onto a specific factory vehicle.
The specifications of this product are subject to change without notice.
The instructions are subject to change without notice. Make sure to refer to the most recent
instructions.

22999-AT001



SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

The following precautions are preventing possible accidents and/or injuries and for your proper use.

& WARNING Indicates risk of serious injury and/or possible death.

Indicates risk of damage to people or large-scale damage to property.
& CAUTION (Large-scale damage is the damage caused by a product defect.
Ex. Damage to a vehicle, burnout, etc.)

/A WARNING

® To prevent explosion and/or fires, always:
- Work on the vehicle in a well-ventilated area.
- Handle any flammable objects with care.
® To prevent electrical damage/burns/fires, always:
* Disconnect the negative terminal of the battery before beginning installation.
* When disconnecting connectors, take extra care to avoid breaking the connectors.
® Before jacking up the vehicle, always use wheel blocks and position the jack correctly. Also, do
not start working under the vehicle without using jack stands.
- Positioning the jack incorrectly imbalances the vehicle and may damage the vehicle body.
= Incorrect use of jack stands may result in the vehicle falling causing serious injury or possibly
death.

/A\ CAUTION

® Do not misuse this product.
- Misuse of this product may lead to engine damage.
- Misuse of this product may lead to loss of its original function.

® Prior to installation, make sure the engine bay temperature has cooled to approximately
40°C/104°F.

- Failure to let the engine cool down properly can lead to severe burns.
® Insert clean rags into open piping to prevent contaminants from entering the pipes.
- If neglected, contaminants in the piping can lead to engine damage.

22999-AT001



Make sure that all of the parts listed in the Parts List are included in the Kkit.

Reference the factory service manual when removing factory parts.

Be careful when handling this product; avoid dropping or subjecting it to excessive impacts.

Failure to do so may result in product damage or improper installation.

® Use the proper tools when tightening nuts and bolts. If over-tightened, the bolts may become
damaged.

® Keep the removed factory parts in a safe place for ease of reinstallation at a later date (if necessary).
It is recommended to mark the positions of the removed factory parts.

® When refilling oil, make sure to use the appropriate type of oil.

PARTS LIST
No. DESCRIPTIONS QTY IMAGE REMARKS

1 Bolt Cylinder Head Stud Center 4 / M12 x 1.25
2 Bolt Cylinder Head Stud Side 4 / M11x1.25
3 12PT FLANGE NUT M12 4 M12 x 1.25
4 12PT FLANGE NUT M11 4 M11x 1.25
5 | WASHER M12 ID .995” OD BLACK OXIDE 4 @
6 | WASHER M11 ID .995” OD BLACK OXIDE 4 @
7 Molybdenum Grease for HEAD STUDS KIT 1

MANUAL
8 INSTALLATION MANUAL 1

HKIS|

3

22999-AT001



INSTALLATION

1. Before Installation
e Make sure your car has an engine that can be compatible with this product.
e Check that there are no scratches and such on the products after opening the product.
e Check that all necessary replacement parts, special tools, etc. are prepared.

2. Remove Factory Parts
Remove factory parts referring to the factory service manual.

3. Installation of the Kit —

3-1. Apply the molybdenum grease on the cylinder head —
stud bolt tapered portion, thread section, nut bearing —

surface, and washer top surface (Chamfering part).
(Fig. 1) Iﬂ | l|| ||

* Use molybdenum grease equivalent to the Molybdenum grease
following products.
B El
NAME: HKS Molybdenum Grease for HEAD STUDS KIT
(ARP Ultra-Torque)
No: 22999-AK002
(#100-9908)

Fig 1
3-2. After assembling the cylinder head, assemble the stud ’

bolts and tighten to 15Nm. Pay attention to the position
of the stud bolts when assembling. Paint mark the stud
bolts after assembly.

Position for Bolt
*M12x1.25: 1,2,3,4
*M11x1.25: 5,6,7,8

3-3. Mount the washer with the non-chamfered side facing
the cylinder head.

3-4. Tighten the mounting bolts and nuts in the numerical

A Front
order shown in Fig 2. ron

-

(1) Tighten the nuts at 20Nm.
(2) Tighten the nuts at 30Nm.
(3) Tighten the nuts at 50Nm.
(4) Tighten the nuts at 70Nm. Fig 2

(5) Tighten the nuts at 100Nm.
(6) For the grommet gasket, loosen the nut in the reverse order of tightening. Please make sure the stud
bolt does not loosen. If they do loosen, start it again from 3-2.
After loosening the nut, start again from (1). This step must be done at the initial tightening only.
(6) is not necessary when you use a gasket other than the grommet-type gasket.
(7) Tighten the nuts at 136Nm.
(8) Tighten the nuts 1,2,3 and 4 at 169Nm.

22999-AT001



/A CAUTION

e The bottom of the stud bolt may not reach the very bottom due to the variation in the depth of
the cylinder block. The tip of the stud bolt may not bottom out and the tightening torque may
not be stable. If so, modify the thread tap.

« The stud bolt tip should be reached the bottom because the proper torque is controlled by the
state where the tip of the stud bolt is bottoming.

e Before applying molybdenum grease, clean the stud bolts, nuts and washers.

« The appropriate torque may not be applied if water, oils, or foreign matters remain.

e Be sure to tighten the stud bolts, and nuts as specified.

- The distortion may occur to the cylinder block, or the stud bolt may not perform properly if it
is not performed as specified.

e Clean the cylinder head surface and cylinder block surface before installing the gasket.

e Please be sure to avoid denting or scratches when installing the gasket.

CONFIRMATION AFTER INSTALLATION

(1) Check the following before starting the engine:
Make sure pipes and hoses are routed and connected correctly.
- Make sure hoses are not twisted or bent.
- Make sure the negative cable terminal is securely attached to the battery.
- Make sure the level gauge for the engine oil is between H (F) — L.
- Make sure all bolts and nuts are tightened.
- Make sure all installed components do not come in contact with other parts.

(2) Start the engine and check the following:
*Do not raise the engine RPM when the engine reaches the normal operation temperature. (Idling
operation)
- Make sure oil is not leaking.
= Make sure air is not leaking.
- Make sure fuel, traction oil, coolant, and air are not leaking after revving the engine 2 to 3 times
while in neutral.
- Make sure the installed parts are not interfering each other.
- Make sure the level gauge for the engine oil is between H (F) to L.

MAINTENANCE

Proper maintenance of this product is necessary in order to maintenance the safety, reliability, and

function of this product.

- Maintenance is the responsibility of the driver/owner.

- If work needs to be performed outside the scope of this manual, consult a professional.

= In order to maintain the performance of the kit, routine filter replacement is necessary.
Recommended replacement intervals: Every 3,000 to 5,000km/2,000 to 3,200miles or every 3 to 6
months.

- When upgrading spark plugs, choose the appropriate heat range applicable to the engine. Consult a
professional for more details.

- For optimal performance, it is recommended to replace the engine oil every 3,000km or every 6
months.

22999-AT001



ATTENTION

After replacement of crank bearings, do a break-in driving for approximately 1,000 to 3,000 km.

- Always warm up the engine.
- Before the engine warms up, rapid acceleration and/or revving the engine must be avoided.

- Even after the engine warms up, excessive revving should be avoided to protect the engine.

TROUBLESHOOTING

/N WARNING

® Do not start the engine when oil and/or water leakage is found.
® Stop driving if you feel an abnormal drop in oil pressure; oil may be leaking. Do not restart the engine
if oil is leaking.
» Explain the source of the leakage to a professional and repairs must performed by a professional.
» If oil leakage is serious, ask a professional how to temporarily repair and conduct the repair by
yourself to prevent further damage. In the case of serious oil leakage, please follow the professional
advice or instruction of temporarily preventing further damage.
» Always follow the instructions given by a professional. If not, oil leakage can lead to a vehicle fire.

- If the vehicle gets damaged, repairs performed by a professional.
- If you hear or feel any abnormal noises, smell, or vibrations from the vehicle while driving, please

take action following the instruction in factory service manual.

FOR SUBSEQUENT OWNERS

- If reselling or transfer this product to a new owner, please give this Installation Manual to the new

owner.
= Consult a professional when removing this product from the vehicle.

22999-AT001




HK'S

HKS Co., Ltd.
7181 Kitayama, Fujinomiya, Shizuoka 418-0192, Japan
https://www.hks-power.co.jp/en/

22999-AT001



